

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

\* \* \* \* \*

**Case No. 86976**

PIERRE A. HASCHEFF,  
Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

Electronically Filed  
Feb 14 2024 08:34 AM  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

vs.

LYNDA HASCHEFF,  
Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

---

Appeal From Special Order Entered After Final Judgment  
Second Judicial District Court Case No. DV13-00656

---

**RESPONDENT'S COMBINED ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL  
AND OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

---

LEONARD LAW, PC  
Debbie Leonard (#8260)  
955 S. Virginia St., Suite #220  
Reno, NV 89502  
775-964-4656  
[debbie@leonardlawpc.com](mailto:debbie@leonardlawpc.com)

*Attorney for Respondent/Cross-Appellant*

## NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The following law firms have lawyers who appeared on behalf of the Respondent/Cross-Appellant Lynda Hascheff or are expected to appear on her behalf in this Court:

Leonard Law, PC  
Woodburn and Wedge

DATED February 14, 2024

LEONARD LAW, PC

By: /s/ Debbie Leonard  
Debbie Leonard (# 8260)  
955 S. Virginia Street, Suite 220  
Reno, Nevada 89502  
Phone: 775-964-4656  
[debbie@leonardlawpc.com](mailto:debbie@leonardlawpc.com)

*Attorney for Respondent/Cross-Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vii**

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....1**

**ROUTING STATEMENT .....2**

**ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL**

**ISSUES ON APPEAL.....2**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3**

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....4**

A. The Parties’ Marital Settlement Agreement Provided That Lynda Would Partially Indemnify Pierre In The Event He Is Sued For Malpractice .....4

B. Pierre Made A Sizeable Monetary Demand For Indemnification Without Supporting Documentation To Show That Lynda Had Any Obligation To Pay It.....5

C. Lynda Repeatedly Informed Pierre She Wished To Honor Her Indemnity Obligation Once Pierre Demonstrated That The Money He Demanded Was Incurred To Defend The Malpractice Action And Had Not Been Covered By Insurance .....7

D. Pierre’s Obstinacy Required Lynda To Seek Declaratory Relief Regarding Her Rights And Obligations Under MSA §40 .....9

E. The District Court Granted Lynda Declaratory Relief, Agreeing With Her That Pierre Was “Not Transparent,” Failed To Provide Documentation To Support His Demand, And “Ignored” Lynda’s Requests For Information.....11

F. The Court Of Appeals Agreed With Lynda That: (1) Her Indemnity Obligation Extended Only To Those Fees Incurred By Pierre In The Malpractice Action And (2) The District Court Must Award Attorneys’ Fees To The Prevailing Party.....13

G.	On Remand, Pierre Continued To Needlessly Drive-Up Lynda’s Attorneys’ Fees By Relitigating Issues Decided By The Court Of Appeals And Contradicting His Earlier Position That MSA §40 Was Unambiguous .....	14
H.	The District Court Implemented The Court Of Appeals’ Decision And Concluded Pierre’s Evidence Supported Only A Fraction Of His Pre-Litigation Indemnity Demand .....	15
I.	The District Court Awarded Lynda’s Attorneys’ Fees For The District Court Proceedings But Categorically Excluded Those She Incurred For The Appeal .....	17
	<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>18</b>
	<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>20</b>
A.	Standard Of Review .....	20
B.	The Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Review The February 17, 2023 Indemnity Order Because Pierre Failed To Timely Appeal .....	21
C.	To The Extent The Court Considers It, The Indemnity Order Should Be Affirmed .....	23
1.	The District Court Properly Applied The Court of Appeals’ Binding Order In Determining The Amount Of The Indemnity Obligation.....	24
2.	Lynda Prevailed Because She Obtained The Relief She Sought .....	26
a.	Lynda Has Consistently Agreed She Is Responsible For Half The Fees To Defend Against The Malpractice Action .....	27
b.	Pierre Refused – Until After Remand – To Provide The Information Necessary To Verify What Lynda Owed.....	29

c.	The District Court Found Lynda Owed A Fraction Of What Pierre Had Demanded Before She Sought Relief.....	31
D.	The District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion To Award Lynda The Fees She Incurred In The District Court Proceedings .....	32
1.	The District Court Properly Awarded Lynda Her District Court Fees Based On Lynda’s Successful Declaratory Relief Motion .....	33
2.	The District Court Properly Awarded Fees For Attorney Time Spent Communicating With Lynda’s Sister .....	38
3.	NRS 18.010 Does Not Apply Here.....	39
	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>41</b>

**OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS APPEAL**

	<b>ISSUES ON CROSS APPEAL .....</b>	<b>41</b>
	<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>42</b>
	<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>43</b>
A.	Standard Of Review .....	43
B.	Lynda Is Entitled To Her Appellate Fees.....	43
1.	Having Correctly Determined That Lynda Prevailed, The District Court Was Required To Award Her All Of Her Reasonable Fees—Not To Break Them Apart By Phase Of Litigation.....	43
2.	This Court Should Award Lynda Her Appellate Fees In Total Because Pierre Did Not Object To The Reasonableness Of Any Time Entries .....	46
C.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Giving Pierre A Multi-Year Payment Plan He Never Justified Or Even Requested .....	46

1.	The District Court Failed To Identify Any Legal Authority That Authorized A Payment Plan For An Attorneys' Fee Award.....	47
2.	Even If The District Court Had Discretion To Order Installments Payments, It Abused That Discretion By Failing To Consider Any Factors At All And Contravening Its Finding That Pierre Had The Ability To Pay.....	48
	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>50</b>
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>51</b>
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>52</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>201 N. 3rd St. LV, LLC v. Hogs &amp; Heifers of Las Vegas, Inc.</i> , No. 83907, slip op., 2023 WL 6780351 (Oct. 12, 2023).....	20
<i>Beattie v. Thomas</i> , 99 Nev. 579, 668 P.2d 268 (1983).....	26
<i>Bolden v. State</i> , 139 Nev. Adv. Op. 46, 538 P.3d 1161 (Nev. App. 2023) .....	49
<i>Brunzell v. v. Golden Gate Nat’l Park</i> , 85 Nev. 345, 455 P.2d 31 (1969).....	18, 19, 32, 46
<i>Campos-Garcia v. Johnson</i> , 130 Nev. 610, 331 P.3d 890 (2014).....	21, 22
<i>Cf. Nelson v. Heer</i> , 121 Nev. 832, 122 P.3d 1252 (2005).....	47
<i>City of Colton v. Am. Promotional Events, Inc.-W.</i> , 614 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	32
<i>Cole v. Shafer</i> , 111 Nev. 1, 888 P.2d 433 (1995).....	23
<i>Corder v. Gates</i> , 947 F.2d 374 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	34
<i>Edwards v. City of Colfax</i> , 2011 WL 572171 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 15, 2011).....	48
<i>Edwards v. Emperor’s Garden Rest.</i> , 122 Nev. 317, 130 P.3d 1280 (2006).....	25
<i>Estate of Adams v. Fallini</i> , 132 Nev. 814, 386 P.3d 621 (2016).....	21
<i>Gershenhorn v. Walter R. Stutz Enters.</i> , 72 Nev. 293, 304 P.2d 395 (1956).....	32

<i>Golden Rd. Motor Inn, Inc. v. Islam</i> , 132 Nev. 476, 376 P.3d 151 (2016).....	21, 43
<i>Gray Line Co. v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 280 F.2d 294 (9th Cir. 1960) .....	32
<i>Griffin v. Old Republic Ins. Co.</i> , 122 Nev. 479, 133 P.3d 251 (2006).....	48
<i>Gumm v. Mainor</i> , 118 Nev. 912, 59 P.3d 1220 (2002).....	21
<i>Harrington v. Harrington</i> , 759 S.W.2d 664 (Tenn. 1988).....	48, 49
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	33, 34, 35, 44, 45
<i>Holiday Inn Downtown v. Barnett</i> , 103 Nev. 60, 732 P.2d 1376 (1987).....	23
<i>Hsu v. Cnty. of Clark</i> , 123 Nev. 625, 173 P.3d 724 (2007).....	25
<i>In re Estate of Miller</i> , 125 Nev. 550, 216 P.3d 239 (2009).....	43
<i>In re Guardianship of Jones</i> , 139 Nev. Adv. Op. 57, 539 P.3d 1178 (2023).....	40
<i>In re Jones</i> , 139 Nev. Adv. Op. 57, _ P.3d _, slip op. (Dec. 21, 2023).....	40
<i>Kogod v. Cioffi-Kogod</i> , 135 Nev. 64, 439 P.3d 397 (2019).....	49
<i>L.V. Review-Journal v. Clark Cty. Off. of the Coroner/Med. Exam’r</i> , 138 Nev. Adv. Op. 80, 521 P.3d 1169 (2022).....	32, 33
<i>Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep’t v. Blackjack Bonding, Inc.</i> , 131 Nev. 80, 343 P.3d 608 (2015).....	20, 26, 27, 30

<i>Lyon v. Walker Boudwin Constr. Co.</i> , 88 Nev. 646, 503 P.2d 1219 (1972).....	43, 48
<i>Miller v. Wilfong</i> , 121 Nev. 619, 119 P.3d 727 (2005).....	22, 32, 33, 44, 46
<i>Musso v. Binick</i> , 104 Nev. 613, 764 P.2d 477 (1988).....	44, 46
<i>N. Las Vegas Infrastructure Inv. &amp; Constr., LLC v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 139 Nev. Adv. Op. 5, 525 P.3d 836 (2023).....	26
<i>Nev. Direct Ins. Co. v. Torres</i> , No. 71918, 134 Nev. 988, 422 P.3d 1234, 2018 WL 3629934 (July 26, 2018)...	36
<i>Old Aztec Mine, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 97 Nev. 49, 623 P.2d 981 (1981).....	40
<i>Oregon Env't Council v. Kunzman</i> , 817 F.2d 484 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	21
<i>Pardee Homes v. Wolfram</i> , 135 Nev. 173, 444 P.3d 423 (2019).....	27
<i>Pub. Emp. Ret. Sys. of Nev. v. Gitter</i> , 133 Nev. 126, 393 P.3d 673 (2017).....	20
<i>Recontrust Co., N.A. v. Zhang</i> , 130 Nev. 1, 317 P.3d 814 (2014).....	25
<i>Reyburn Lawn &amp; Landscape Designers, Inc. v. Plaster Dev. Co.</i> , 127 Nev. 331, 255 P.3d 268 (2011).....	21
<i>Rust v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 103 Nev. 686, 747 P.2d 1380 (1987).....	22
<i>Sack v. Tomlin</i> , 110 Nev. 204, 871 P.2d 298 (1994).....	40
<i>Tarkanian v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 103 Nev. 331, 741 P.2d 1345 (1987).....	34, 35, 45

<i>TRP Int’l, Inc. v. Proimtu MMI LLC</i> , 133 Nev. 84, 391 P.3d 763 (2017).....	21, 22
<i>U.S. Design &amp; Constr. Corp. v. I.B.E.W. Local 357 Joint Tr. Funds</i> , 118 Nev. 458, 50 P.3d 170 (2002).....	35
<i>Univ. of Nev. v. Tarkanian</i> , 110 Nev. 581, 879 P.2d 1180 (1994).....	34
<i>Wheeler Springs Plaza, LLC v. Beemon</i> , 119 Nev. 260, 71 P.3d 1258 (2003).....	25
<i>WPH Arch., Inc. v. Vegas VP, LP</i> , 131 Nev. 884, 360 P.3d 1145 (2015).....	40
<i>Wright v. Osburn</i> , 114 Nev. 1367, 970 P.2d 1071 (1998).....	32

**Statutes**

NRS 18.010 .....	39, 40
NRS 21.010 .....	47
NRS 21.025 .....	47
NRS 21.110 .....	47
NRS 38.238 .....	40
NRS 49.055 .....	38
NRS 125.150 .....	49
NRS 485.305 .....	47

**Other Authorities**

Cal. Gov. Code § 970.6.....	48
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.6201.....	48
Tenn. Code § 26-2-16 .....	48

**Rules**

NRAP 3 .....1  
NRAP 4 ..... 1, 22  
NRAP 17 .....2  
NRAP 28 .....51  
NRAP 32 .....51
